EE31
Technical Data for Options
Connection diagram
Working range humidity sensor
The gray area shows the allowed measurement
range for the humidity sensor.
Operating points outside of this range do not
lead to destruction of the element, but the

2) Combination alarm output and plugs is not possible (with cable glands only) / combination alarm output and integrated power supply is not possible
3) Integrated power supply includes 2 plugs for power supply and outputs / further plug options are not possible
Order Example
Ordering Guide
Select according to Ordering Guide (Tdxx)
Other T and Td-scaling refer to data sheet
"T-Scalings"
EE31-PFTB55SW/BC2-T07-Td03
Housing:	 polycarbonate housing
Type:	 humidity + temperature	 Output  1: 	 T
Model: 	 duct mounting	 Output  2: 	 Td
Filter:	 PTFE Filter	 Output signal:	 0-5V
Probe length: 	 200mm (7.9”)	 Scaling of T-output: 	 0...60°C
Alarm output: 	 yes	 Scaling of Td-output: 	 -10...50°C
EE31
Select according to Ordering Guide (A - H,J)
Select according to Ordering Guide (A - H,J)
Select according to Ordering Guide (2,3,5,6)
Select according to Ordering Guide (Txx)
Accessories / Replacement Parts
(For further information, see data sheet "Accessories")
- Filter caps  	 (HA0101xx)	 - Bracket for installation onto mounting rails*	 (HA010203)
- Display + housing cover in metal	 (D05M)	 - Drip water protection	 (HA010503)
- Display + housing cover in polycarbonate	(D05P)	 - Calibration set	 (HA0104xx)
- Sensing probe  	 (Pxx)	 - Datalogging and analysis software 	 (HA010602)
- Humidity sensor  	 (FE10 or FE10-HC01)	 - RS485 Kit (HW + SW) for networking 	 (HA010601)
- Interface cable for PCB	 (HA010304)	 - Mounting flange stainless steel	 (HA010201)
- Interface cable for plugs C06	 (HA010311)	 *Note: Only for plastichousing, not for metalhousing
EE08, EE10, EE10-T, EE21,
EE22, EE23, EE31, EE30EX,
EE33, EE35, EE36, E371. EE381
EE75 and EE80
Scaling of T-outputs
T-Scalings v1.2
Following Txx defines the scaling of the outputs for temperature (T), dew point temperature (Td),
frost point temperature (Tf) and wet bulb temperature (Tw). The Txx codes are to be used in the order
number of EE08, EE10, EE10-T, EE21, EE22, EE23, EE29, EE30EX, EE31, EE32, EE33, EE35, EE36, EE75
and EE80 transmitter series.
Please see the ordering guide at the end of each data sheet.
The limits of the temperature scale shall be within the temperature working range of respective EExx
transmitter.
For T scale in°C, please use Txx code alone:
Example :
EE29-PFTD3025AB6-T57 T output scale: 4…20mA = -20…+140°C
For T scale in °F, please use E01-Txx:
Example:
EE31-PFTE3056AB5-E01-T57 T output scale: 0...10V = -20...+140°F
T01 -30...+40
T02 -40...+60
T03 -10...+50
T04 0...+50
T05 0...+100
T06  -5...+45
T07 0...+60
T08 -30...+70
T09 -30...+120
T10 -20...+120
T11 -10...+70
T12 -40...+120
T13 +15...+25
T14 -20...+100
T15 +20...+120
T16 0...+120
T17 0...+70
T18 -10...+40
T19 +10...+100
T20 -30...+60
T21 0...+80
T22 -40...+80
T23 -30...+130
T24 -20...+80
T25 -20...+60
T26 0...+180
T27 -50... +50
T28 -80...+60
T29 -20...+180
T30 0...+160
T31 -5...+55
T32 -80...0
T33 -40...+160
T34 -70...+40
T35 +100...+180
T36 0...+150
T37 0...+130
T38 -40...+70
T39 -30...+20
T40 +20...+180
T41 +60...+110
T42 -10...+100